J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1992, 114, 8293-8295 8293
arise from two diastereomers formed for each of two orientational
isomers having the dansyl group located cis to the 3' or 5' gua-
nosine of the dinucleoside monophosphate.17 The absence of a
significant intercalative interaction of the dansyl moiety with
duplex DNA was demonstrated by unwinding titration experi
ments, which are sensitive to the mode of binding of platinum
compounds.18 An unwinding angle of 13.5 ± 1.5° was obtained

rameters, and hydrogen atom coordinates for 1 (10 pages); listings
of observed and calculated structure factors for 1 (9 pages).
Ordering information is given on any current masthead page.
Scheme I
o
Scheme II
Me
0.1-1 mol%
RhH(CO)(PPtIj);
(S1S)-(RJJ)-TRAP
benzene
U U
R2A^-^A0R1
la: R' = Me
R' = Et lb:
R2 = Ph Ic:
R2 = 4-MeOPh Id:
R2 " 2-MeOPh
R2 = 4-ClPh
R2 = H
R1 = Et
R1 = i-Pr
R1 =(-Bu
Me CN
3a-d: R1 = Me, Et, i-Pr, r-Bu,
R2 = Me
4: R1 - i-Pr, R2 = Et
5: R1 = i-Pr, R2 = Ph
6: R1 = i-Pr, R2 = 4-MeOPh
7: R1 = i-Pr, R2 = 2-MeOPh
8: R1 = i-Pr, R2 = 4-ClPh
9: R1 x i-Pr, R2 = H
Me1'' ^ P P h 2
(S,S)-(R.R)-TRXP
electrophile (2)
(S)-product
electrophile (2)
• - (fl)-product
Catalytic Asymmetric Synthesis with Trans-Chelating
Cbiral Diphosphine Ligand TRAP: Rhodium-Catalyzed
Asymmetric Michael Addition of a-Cyano Carboxylates
Masaya Sawamura, Hitoshi Hamashima, and Yoshihiko Ito*
Department of Synthetic Chemistry
Kyoto University, Kyoto 606-01, Japan
Received June 19, 1992
The synthesis of well-designed chiral phosphine ligands has
played a predominant role in the recent development of catalytic
asymmetric synthesis promoted by transition metal complexes.1
Recently, we designed and synthesized a trans-chelating chiral
diphosphine ligand, 2,2"-bis[ 1 -(diphenylphosphino)ethyl] -1,1"-
biferrocene (abbreviated to TRAP), which possesses planar
chiralities as well as stereogenic centers.2^4 Herein, we wish to
report a successful application of "TRAP" to transition metal
catalyzed asymmetric synthesis, in which the rhodium complex
(1) For review, see: (a) Ojima, I.; Clos, N.; Bastos, C. Tetrahedron 1989,
45, 6901. (b) Noyori, R.; Kitamura, M. In Modern Synthetic Methods;
Scheffold, R., Ed.; Springer-Verlag: Berlin, 1989; Vol. 5, p 115. (c) Brunner,
H. Synthesis 1988, 645.
(2) Sawamura, M.; Hamashima, H.; Ito, Y. Tetrahedron: Asymmetry
1991, 2, 593.